
oRDTNANcE No 5A-7'l
AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING

CITY OF OAK
CERTAIN TERRITORY TO THE

GROVE, ARKANSAS

WHEREAS, on the 6th day of 'January' l-995' there was

presentedtotheCountyCourtofCarrollCounty,Arkansas,a

properpetitionaskingthatcert,ainrealesLateadjacentand

contiguoustot,heCityofoakGrove,Arkansas,beannexedto

the CitY of Oak Grove, Arkansas '

described as follows:

The real estate is

Part of Sections L6, 2a, and' 22' T-21--ry' R-23-W'

Carroll county, Arkansas, more particularly
described as: Starting at the -Northwest corner of
the SEL/4, NWI-/;, said-Sect'ion 1-6; thence Easterly
along the Norlir-ii"u-"f said' sF,t/4' Nhll/4' to the
intersection oi t'f:e gast line of the present oak

a;;;;-ariy li*irs Line, said. inrersection beins
the Nortfrwest coirrut of Une EL/2' SEL/ ' NELf 4'
said. Sect.lon L6 and the point of beginning of the
land to be annexed; thenle Easterly and continuing
along the NorLh line of said S5,L/A, NWI-/4 t'o t'he

Nort,heast "orrr.r 
thereof ; thence southerly along

the Ea.st fines-of said sEL/4' NWI-/4.' and the
*Liznl-iwi7q,-=iia section l-6, to Lhe southeast'
corner thereof; thence .Easterly along the North
line of rhe iw:-ti'i-init+, said secLion l-6 and the
Nort,h line "i ai,; Ama1ia I-., ' Gray property recorded
on,June LL, 1993, in Book l-51-' at Page 4'74'

Cir."it C1erk and Recorder's Office' dL

Berryville, Carro]I County' Arkansas Lo the
Northeast ."i".i thereof;-ihenc" Southerly along
theEastlineofsaid'Graypropert.ytoits
intersection with t'he West iig-irt--of-way line of
Arkansas State Highway No' 2L1 Lhence continuing
Southerly along the West right'-of-way }ine of said
;r;;;;t Lo the"Northeast coiner of the DanieI L'
and Irana K. Foster property recorded on

November z+, lggl , in -Book- l-37 aL Page 6L6 '
Circuit Clerk and Recorder's office' at'

eeiiyviffe, Carroll County' Arlansas; .thence
Sout,heasu"tri-""i""= Arkairsas State Highway No ' 2l
t,o the Northwest corner of the NE1/4 ' NE1/4 '
Section 2L; thence Easterly along the North line
of said NE1/;;-iriiiti t" rhi Northwest corner of
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the Nl-/2, NW1/4, SecLion 2?; thence- continuing
g;"tltfy'along said North line to t'he Northeast
.oit"t Lfrur"oi; thence Southerly along the East
i:""" "f said Nt/2, NW1/4, to the southeast corner
thereof; thence'westerty along t'he South line of
said NL/2, NwrT+, Lo LhL Sout'hwest corner t'hereof ;

t.hence southeily'atong the East line of the sL/2'
NBr/+, SecLion dt, to Lhe Sout'heast corner
thereof; thence Westerly along the South line of
;;ra sL'/2, Nni/+, to a point lso ft' East of the
;;;; iibrrt-of -wav line, Arkansas state Highwav No'

2L; t.hence sorlfr*esterly along a line-250 ft' East
of and paraffef with thl past right-of --way line of
said nighway to if.u South tine of the NWI-/4 '
sEL/4, said section zr; thence Westerly along ?1id
South line t"-ilr" rast right-of-way line of said
Hi;h;"y; thence Northeasterly- along said East
right-of -way lj.ne t'o the Soulhwest corner of the
.lry f . and ittell Parton property as recorded on

August, 10, Es;, in eooi< ris aL Page i19 circuit
Clerk an. Reco;a";'s Off ice at Beriyvill-e, CarroIl
County, aricansis; t'hence East'erly along the Sout'h

ii". "i said Part,on property to the Southeast
corner thereof ; then-ce Northerly along the East
ii;; of said Parton propert'y t'o the NorCheast
corner' t.hereof ; thenle westlrly along- the North
f i"" "f 

said Parton propert'y. to t'he Northwest
;;;;.;-thereof said point lvins on the. EasL

right,-of -way-ii"" of said Arkansas -State Highway
r.r"l 2L; thence Northerly along said East'
right-of -way-fi".-i" " 

point on t'he North line of
the S1'/2, NEr-74, said SLction 21' said poj-nt also
1;i";-;; the-bouth line of the Mae Minnick
propert.y, recorded on May L2, lgg4' in Book 138 at'

irgl 53a - 535, Circuit -clerl< and Recorder's
office at eeiryville, CarroII County' Arkansas;
thence ra"t.ify along the South line of said
Minnick ptop.ilv to ifre Southeast corner thereof;
thence Nortfreiiy atong the East line of said
Minnick prop.i[V to tf,'e- Northeast' corner thereof ;

thence westeify'along the North line of said
Minnick properly to a point on the EasL

right-of -way fiiru "f =iia Arkansas st'ate Highway
n;: 2L; thence Northerly along t'he East
right-of-way-ii". of s"ia Highway to the Northwest

"oitr., "f ti:e Michael W ' and' TabiLha B ' Huskey
property recorded on August L2' LTBT ' in Book L24

at, page s:g-i+0, CircuiL Clerk and Recorder's
Office, dt eliryvilIe, Carroll CounLy' Arkansas;
thenceNorthwest,erlyacrossArkansasstateHighway
;;1";1 l"-rfr" Sourhlast corner of the Daniel L.
and Lana K. Foster propert'y recorded on
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November 24, tgg3, in Book 137 at' Page 61-6'

Circuit Clerk and Recorder's Office' at
Aerryville, CarrolI County, Arkansas' said point
,i="' lving'"" irr" south line of section 1-6; thence
westerly ilong the south l-ine of said section l-6,

also reing-ihd iouth line of the Daniel l-.,. and
Lana K. f'6ster property recorded on March 3' 1-992'

in Book l-34 at iagL 27b, Circuit Clerk and
Recorder's office at Berryville, Carroll County,
ArkansastotheSouthwestcornerofsaidFoster
property; 

-thence Northerly along. the West ]ine of
-saib roster property to the Northwest corner
thereof; thence Easterly along'the North tine of
said Foster property to the Southwest corner of
theAmalial-,-.Graypropertyrecordedon'JuneLL'
L993, in Book 151-- aL elge n'+, -Circuit C1erk and
Recorder's office, at B-rryvitle, carroll County,
Arkansas; thence i{ortherly along the west }ine of
said Gray property to the Southeast corner of the
vernal nor-ert- Jr. and violet F. Ness property
recorded on May 28, 1-993, in Book l-51- at Page ?77'
Circuit Clerk ind Recorder's Office at Berryville,
Carroll Count-y, Arkansas after exclusion; thence
Westerly along the South line of said Ness
property to tfie intersection of the Easu line of
Lhe-present Oak Grove City-Limits-line' said line
also reing-the west line Lf the 81,/2, g'L/z, SW1-f 4,
said Sectlon 16; thence Northerly along said
present City L,imits Line and said West line and
continuing itortherly along the west line of the
EL/2, s81,74, MI1/4, said Bection l-6 to the point
of beginning.

WHEREAS, on the 6th day of January, 1-995, the County

court of carroll counLy, Arkansas, found that the statutory

requirements with reference to annexation had been complied

with in fuII; that the petition and plat were in proper form

and that the notices required by 1aw had been properly given

and on that date entered an order annexing the said real

est.ate to the City of Oak Grove, Arkansas'

WHEREAS, according to the statutes of the state of

Arkansas, the said. order was recorded by the County Clerk in

county Record Book L4 at Pages 368-37L, and no furt,her
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action was t,aken for a period of thirt.y (30) days; that' at

the end of thirt.y (30) days, ro proLests of any sort. by

anyone had. been filed against the action of the County Court

t,herein.

WHEREAS, oD this 7t.h day of February, L995' copies of

the original ord.er and the order confirming the annexation

were filed with the city clerk of the city of oak Grove,

Arkansas.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the city council of

the City of Oak Grove, Arkansas:

section l-: The above described real estate l0cated in

carroll county, Arkansas, is hereby d.eclared,annexed to and

incorporated int,o the city of oak Grove, Arkansas; that the

map of said annexed territory attached to the certified

copies of the order of annexation is hereby declared the map

of the said annexed territ,ory; that all the inhabitant's of

the said annexed t.erritory are declared t.o be citizens of

oak Grove, Arkansas, and are entitled to all the rights,

privileges and benefits of the other citizens of the city of

Oak Grove, Arkansas.

sect.ion 2: The city council of the city of oak Grove,

Arkansas, has found it to be essential to the health, safety

and welfare of the City Lhat Ordinance No. {,ii--''i"i take

force and effect without. delay. Therefore, &r emergency is

declared to exist., and Ordinance No . .i.i,tt r,"4 shal-l be in

full f orce and. ef f ect f rom and af t,er it,s passage.
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PASSED, ORDAINED

THE CITY OF OAK GROVE,

February, L995.

AND DEC],ARED BY THE

ARKANSAS, or this

Page 5

CITY COUNCIL OF

7t,h day of

APPROVED:

a

ATTEST:
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L,€wis E. Epley, Hsq,
Epley, Epley & Francc, Ltd.
I04 Spring Street
P.O. Dtarmr 470
Eurckf, Springx, Arkafisas 72632

Re: nespotrnu to Inquiries fiom Oak Cvrove City Cormoil

Vk T*leu+py

Dear Lewis

In coxrneution with. the pnrposrrtr nrnexuiiun of progrerry trr fi!ff flity of Oak flrove"
A*ansa*, it i* my r:uderstanding that ycu hnve re*eivsd inquiries from rrarious rnerqbors of
the tlak Srove *ifg Counoit regflrding the suburhen Froperty or#norq' improveuunt distriqt
that will be included iu the umexed territory (the --Diutrict'], Spocific*Ily, it is my
understanding tlrat tlre Ciiy Council would like somc Ltsruarlts thnt the City of Oak Grove
rvould npvqr bs held liahle for any deht incurred by the Disfrict. The purpose of this le#er is
to give the City of Oerk Grove thosc assumncs&

As you rvs 61ffif,€r the Dismict wa.s foililed for thr purposfi of conrtrunting the
irrfiastruchue necr$sflry to srryport a residr"fiial ueighborhnud, includfuH sheuh, gutte{s, uIBtEr

wurks silrd a E&wer sy$tstrr. The coi:s"rnrctio* of thr inrprovemtnts uuuld trc fin+nced thffiugh
prrrcecds re.qeived from the eal+ of tflH-sr-s!:npt bsqrds ixu€d by th,e Dis#st, Thc payment of
these bond$ is un obHgation of the Disfrict. The manner iu whinh tho bonds wiil bs paid is
discussed below.

Thc trrrit+ry widrin the Dis*ritt has h€cn platte+l and divide.d into rotidentiol lnt+ The
Distict has hired sn ilsrrEssor who wiU arsesfl ths h€esfits to be reccived by each paroel of
property us a result of the construction of the nlbrerneqtloned improvementn. Th* tsstrntrilqut
of benefits attributablc to ea+h parrel of omperty beoomes f, fflK trpffi that parcd and is prid
by the property owntrr in annu+l iuSallmpus. Tht tsvenreu gur+roted ftom thesc tflr(a$ $re
plrdged to the Ff,yh{mt of the bouds. Thi$ t$( a.lso ffestes a firut licn ott the proporty hr the
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flistrist. Thrw, irr th* svert a Froporfy osm€r defoults iu the payrnent $f his furprov*meufr
difihict taxm, the tr]i*f,rim may for+ulonue nn lhat property. Atty pr+*eede rp*qitred q,$ the
remrlt of a foreduwrc $elo are applied towards pa],mcnt of ttm bffids- This is the urly
rocouffie available tp &e bondhclders f,boqrrt any qthefr firedit cnhflnssluffit providd thr
bondhotdryrr by thn District, Thw, tha City of Oak Gmve wolild not innr any litbility for
prytaont of thc boDds.

Thm statutm governing flthtrbfln proffiy o'wnert' irmprovmment di*hist ars l*osttd in
Ark. Code Aun g l4-93-I0l et scq. If the city councit deairie* I nould be happ:t to appsffi
bcthre thsm end rrcqpond to any fiffthgl inquiries they mny hnve.

Cordiully your$,

WILLIAM$ & AI..IDERSON

TGWltdn
cc; Mr, Joe $ale

Iitrr. Dave fimit
Ivlr, L+on Sneed
Ivfr. Dubie Sullivan

William,$
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Erl--,pv, Eer-ex & Fne.nron, LrD.
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Errnp,r.c' SemNcs, Anrc.A'Nses "zzagz
LEWIS E. EPLEY, J R

ALAN D. EPLEY

CONNIE S. FRANCE

TELEPHONE ?53-4732
AREA CODE 50 I

January 9, l-995

The Honorable Jean L. Morgan
Mayor of Oak Grove
R.R. 4
Oak Grove, AR 7266O-98OL

Dear Mayor Morgan:

Enclosed please find a. file marked copy of the order of
annexation which was er:tered by County Judge Phil Jackson
after the hearing on January 6t L995. For your further
information, no one appeared at the hearing in objection to
the annexation.

This order must 1ie in the County Clerkts office for a
period of thirty (30) days during which time any interested
party can file an objection. ff no objections are filed
within the 3O-day period, then an ordinance will be prepared
and presented to you and the City Council for your
consideration as to accepting the annexed area as a part of

' the City of Oak Grove.

If you have any questions concerning this matter or the
procedure, please so advise.

Sincerely yours,

FRANCE, LTD.

Lewis E.
LEE/ jrn

Enclosure

Iey, Jr.



IN IEE COU}flIY COTIRT OT CAXROLL COI'NTY,

IN THE MATTER OF THE ANNEXATION OF
CERTAIN TERRITORY TO THE CITY OF
OAK GROVE, ARKANSAS NO. C 94-6

ORDER
,!)

On t,his 14: day of January, 1995, is presented to the

Court. the Pet,iEion of the peEiEioners Lo annex to and make a

part of the CiE,y of Oak Grove, Carroll CounEy, Arkansas,

cerEai-n 1ands. From consideraE,ion of said PeciEion and oE,her

mat.E,ers before t,he CourE,, Ehe CourE dot,h find as follows:
' 1. ThaE. t.he peEiE,ioners are owners of land contig:uous t.o

t.he incorporated Cit,y of Oak Grove, Eastern DisEricE, Carroll

County, Arkansas. ThaL E,hey own a majoriEy of the acreage

af f ecEed by this PetiE,ion.
' 2. ThaE, t.he pet,iE,ioners have pet,itioned Eo annex E,he

following conE,igiuous lands Uo t.he incorporaLed Cit,y of Oak

Grove, Carroll County, Arkansas; said lands being more

parEicularly described as foI1ows,. Eo-wiE:

ParE, of Sections 16, 2t, and 22, T-2L-N, R-23-W, Carroll
Count,y, Arkansas, more parEicularly described as:
SEarting aE, E,he northwesE, corner of Ehe SEL/A, NW1/4, said
SecLion 16; t,hence east.erly along the norE,h line of said
Str.L/A, NW1/4, t,o t,he intersect,ion of Ehe east, line of the
present oak Grove Cicy t imits Line, said intersecEion
being t.he northwesL, corner of t,he E:./z, SEL/A, NEL/4, said
Section L6 and the poinl..od^beginning of the land t,o be
annexed; t.hence east,e/y antl conE,inuing along t,he norE,h
line of said SEI/ , Nwr/a E,o t,he nort,heast corner t,hereof ,-

E.hence souEherly along the easE lines of said SEL/4,
Nw1/4, and Ehe NEL/4, Sw1"/4, said SecLion 16, to t.he
southeast, corner t,hereof ; Ehence easterly along t.he norE,h
Iine of t,he Swl/ , SEL/A, said SecEion 16 and E,he norE,h
line of the Amalia L. Gray property recorded on June 11,
1993 in Book 151, at Page 474, Circuit C1erk and Recorders

tlflEo

'1fl*?.1;p,** IC.^,,-Il LrOsc-V a&' ..\r

r--"ilu'.c.tu; ,.'-
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Office, dt Berryville, Carroll CounEy, Arkansas to t.he
northeasE, corner thereof ; Ehence soul-herLy along E,he east,
line of said Gray propert,y Eo its intersect,ion with the
wesl- right,-of -way line of Arkansas St,ate Highway No. 2L;
t.hence continuing sout.herly along Lhe west right-of-way
lj,ne of said Highway t,o Lhe northeasE, corner of Lhe Daniel
L. and Lana K. FosLer propert,y recorded on November 24,
1-993 in Book 737 at, Page 616, Circuit, Clerk and Recorders
Office, EL Berryville, Carroll County, Arkansas; thence
southeasE.erly across Arkansas State Highway No. 2L t,o Ehe
norLhwest, corner of the NEL/4, NE1/4, Section 2L; t.hence
easEerly along Ehe north line of said NEL/4, NEL/4 t.o the
nort,hwest corner of the NL/2, NW1/4, SecLion 22; t.hence
conLinuing easLerly along said nort,h line t.o Lhe nort.heast,
corner t.hereof ; t,hence southerly along Ehe easE, line of
said Nt/2, NwL/4, Eo the sout.heast, corner t,hereof ; thence
westerly along t.he south line of said NL/2, Nwl,/4, Eo the
southwest corner thereof ,. Ehence souLherly along the easE.
line of t.he St/2, NEL/4, Sect,ion 2L, to the souE,heasf,
corner t.hereof ; t.hence west,erly along the sout,h line of
said SL/2, NEL/4, Eo a poinE, 250 fE. easE of t,he east,
right,-of -way 1ine, Arkansas St,at.e Highway No. 2li thence
southwesterly along a line 250 fE. easE of and paralle1
wit.h the east right,-of-way line of said Highway E,o Lhe
souLh line of the htwl/+, SE:'/ , said SecEion 21; thence
west.erly along said sout,h line to E,he east right,-of-way
line of said Highway; thence northeast.erly along said east
right-of-way line Eo the souLhwesE corner of the Jay T.
and NeII Parton propert,y as recorded on August, 10, 1992 in
Book L35 at Page 1l-6 Circuit, Clerk and Recorders Office aE
Berryvj-I1e, Carroll County, Arkansas; Ehence easterly
along t,he sout,h line of siia ParEon propert,y E,o t.he
souEheasE corner Lhereof; Ehence norE,herly along the easE
line of said Parton properE,y t,o t.he northeast, corner
thereof ; Ehence wesLerly along t.he nort,h line of said
Part.on propert.y Eo t,he norE.hwest, corner t.hereof said point,
lying on the east right,-of-way line of said Arkansas StaLe
Highway No. 2l; t,hence nort,herly along said east,
right-of-way line t.o a point on t,he norE,h line of the
SL/2, NE:"/4, said Section 2a, said point also lying on the
south line of Ehe Mae Minnick property, recorded on May
L2, L994 in Book l-38 at. Page 534-535, Circuit Clerk and
Recorders Office at Berryvj-I1e, Carrol-I Count,y, Arkansas;
t.hence east,erly along the sout.h line of said Minnick
propert.y Lo the sout.heast corner E.hereof ; t.hence nort.herly
along t,he east, line of said Minnick property t,o Ehe
northeast, corner t.hereof ; t,hence wesLerly along t,he north
line of said Minnick property to a point. on t,he easE.
righE-of -way line of said Arkansas St,ate Highway No. 2t;
t,hence norE,herly along t,he easL right,-of-way line of said
Highway t,o t.he northwesE, corner of E,he Michael W. and
TabiL.ha B. Huskey properEy recorded on Aug"ust, A2, L987 in
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Book 1-24 at page 539-540, Circuit C1erk and Recorders
Office, dE Berryville, Carroll CounEy, Arkansas; Lhence
norEhwesE,erly across Arkansas State Highway No. 2a to E,he
sout.heast, corner of the Daniel L. and Lana K. Fost,er
properEy recorded on November 24, l-993 in Book L37 at Page
6L6, Circuie Clerk and Recorders Office, BL Berryville,
Carroll CounLy, Arkansas, said point, also lying on t,he
souE,h line of SecLion 76; t,hence west,erly along t,he sout,h
line of said SecEion 16, also being E.he souLh line of t'he
Daniel L. and Lana K. Fost,er properEy recorded on March 3,
L992 in Book 134 at Page 279, Circuic C1erk and Recorders
Office at, Berryville, Carroll Count,y, Arkansas to t,he
souEhwest corner of said Foster property,' Lhence nort,herly
along the west, line of said Fost,er properE,y Eo Ehe
norEhwesE corner E,hereof ; thence easE,er1y along E.he nort.h
line of said Fost,er propert,y to t,he souE,hwesE corner of
the Ama1ia L. Gray property recorded on June 11, 1993 in
Book l-5L at, Page 474, Circuit Clerk and Recorders Office,
at, Berryville, Carroll Count,y, Arkansas; thence nort.herly

. along t,he wesL, line of said Gray propert,y t,o Ehe sout,heast,
corner of t.he Verna1 RoberE, Jr. and Violet F. Ness
property recorded on May 28, 1993 in Book 151 aE, Page 277,
CircuiU Clerk and Recorders Office at Berryville, Carroll
County, Arkansas after exclusion,. thence west.erly along
the sout.h line of said Ness property to the int,ersecEion
of t,he easE line of E,he present, Oak Grove CiE,y Limit.s
Line, said line also being t,he wesE, line of the E1./2,

, E]-/2, SWl/4, said SecLion L6; t,hence norE,herly along said
presenE, CiE.y Limit,s Line and said west line and cont,inuing
norE,herly along the wesE, line of t,he Et/z, SEl.-f 4, NW1/4,
said Section L6 Eo t,he point of beginning.

3. That, an accuraEe map of said lands sought, to be

annexed t,o t,he incorporat,ed Cit,y of Oak Grove, Carroll CounEy,

Arkansas, is atE,ached t,o t.he PetiLion filed in t,his maE.E,er.

4. That af Eer publicaEion of noE,ice of a hearing on E.he

PeE,it,ion in a newspaper of general circulation in E,he Count,y

once a week for E.hree consecutive weeks, said hearing was held

on January 6, L995, BE 9:00 A.M., in t,he EasE,ern DisE,rict.

CourLhouse, Berryville, Arkansas, before t,he CounE,y CourE, of

Carroll Count,y, Arkansas.

5. That, t.his Court, is sat,isf ied that. t,he allegaE,ions of
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t'a- '

t,he PeE,iE,ion are sust,ained by proof admit.ted at said hearing,

and t,haE. the reguirement,s for signatures of more than one-haIf

of the landowners of t,he property affected by the PetiE,ion have

been met. FurE,her, Ehis CourE, is satisfied t,hat t,he limits of
the terriEory to be annexed have been accurately described and

an accurate map thereof made and fiIed, and E,hat the prayer of
E,hese pet.it,ioners is righE, and proper.

IT IS THEREFORE CONSTDERED, ORDERED AIID ADJUDGED t,hat E,he

PetiE,ion to annex the above described territory be and the same

is hereby granted.


